

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

ERIC STEWARD, by his next friend
and mother, Lilian Minor, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK PERRY, Governor, *et al.*

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIV. NO. 5:10-CV-1025-OG

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Garth A. Corbett
State Bar No. 04812300
Sean A. Jackson (*pro hac vice*)
State Bar No. 24057550
Disability Rights Texas
7800 Shoal Creek Boulevard., Suite. 171-E
Austin, Texas 78757
(512) 454-4816 (Telephone)
(512) 454-3999 (Facsimile)

Yvette Ostolaza
State Bar No. 00784703
Robert Velevis (*pro hac vice*)
State Bar No. 24047032
Casey Burton (*pro hac vice*)
State Bar No. 24058791
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 746-7700 (Telephone)
(214) 746-7777 (Facsimile)

Steven J. Schwartz (*pro hac vice*)
J. Paterson Rae (*pro hac vice*)
Center for Public Representation
22 Green Street
Northampton, Massachusetts 01060
(413) 586-6024 (Telephone)
(413) 586-5711 (Facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Legislative History of the Nursing Home Reform Amendments.....	2
B. The Nursing Home Reform Amendments to the Medicaid Act	4
C. Texas’s Implementation of the NHRA	7
D. Texas’s Community Service Programs.....	8
III. ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs Have Stated Cognizable Claims Under the Medicaid Act	9
1. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the NHRA.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Reasonable Promptness Provision of the Medicaid Act.....	12
a. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that the Defendants Fail to Provide Specialized Services with Reasonable Promptness.....	12
b. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim that Community-Based Services and Supports Are Not Provided with Reasonable Promptness.....	12
3. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the Comparability Requirement of the Medicaid Act.....	16
4. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim under the Freedom of Choice Provision of the Medicaid Act	18
B. Plaintiffs Have a Private Right of Action Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 to Enforce the Relevant Sections of the Medicaid Act	22
1. The Standard for Private Rights of Action	22
2. The Medicaid Act Creates Enforceable Rights.....	24
3. The Nursing Home Reform Amendments to the Medicaid Act Are Privately Enforceable.....	30
a. The Language Chosen By Congress Demonstrates that the NHRA Is Privately Enforceable.....	30
b. The Secretary’s Regulations Further Demonstrate that the NHRA Is Privately Enforceable.....	33
c. Applicable Caselaw Further Confirms That The NHRA Is Privately Enforceable.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. The Reasonable Promptness Provision of the Medicaid Act Is Privately Enforceable.....	38
5. The Comparability Provision of the Medicaid Act Is Privately Enforceable.....	38
6. The Freedom of Choice Provision of the Medicaid Act Is Privately Enforceable.....	39
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert a Claim Under the Freedom of Choice Provision of the Medicaid Act.....	41
D. The Arc of Texas and the Coalition of Texans with Disabilities Both Have Standing to Assert the Claims Raised in this Case.....	45
1. The Arc of Texas and CTD Have Standing to Sue in their Own Right.....	47
2. The ARC of Texas Has Standing As a Representative of Its Members.....	49
E. The Governor Is a Proper Party In this Case.....	50
1. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims Against the Governor.....	50
2. The Governor Is Not Immune from Suit Under the Eleventh Amendment for Violations of Federal Law.....	53
3. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Against Governor Rick Perry.....	55
a. The Governor is a Recipient of Federal Funds for Purposes of Plaintiffs’ Section 504 Claim.....	55
b. The Governor Is Responsible For, and Has the Authority to Correct, the ADA, § 504, and Medicaid Violations Set Forth in the Complaint.....	56
IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1984).....	55
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Antricam v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Arc of Washington v. Braddock</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 348 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Arc of Washington v. Braddock</i> , 403 F.3d. 641(9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Arc of Washington v. Braddock</i> , 427 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Assoc. of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now v Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Texas v. Kavanagh, et al.</i> , 483 U.S. 1057 (1987).....	47
<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	24, 30, 39, 41
<i>Beckwith v. Kizer</i> , 912 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Benjamin H. v. Ohl</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:99-0338, 1999 WL 34783552, at *15 (S.D. W.Va. July 15, 1999).....	13
<i>Bertrand ex rel. Bertrand v. Maram</i> , 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007)	30

<i>Blanchard v. Forrest</i> , 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boudreau ex rel. Boudreau v. Ryan</i> , No. 00 C 5392, 2001 WL 840583, at *6 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2001).....	58
<i>Bragg v. Chavez</i> , No. Civ 07-0343 JB/WDS, 2007 WL 6367133, at *13 (D.N.M. Nov. 13, 2007)	58
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	23
<i>Carleson v. Remillard</i> , 406 U.S. 598 (1972).....	13, 14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	22
<i>Cleburne Living Center v. City of Cleburne, Texas</i> , 726 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	48
<i>Cler v. Illinois Educ. Ass’n</i> , 423 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Cnty. Health Choice, Inc., v. Hawkins</i> , 328 S.W.3d 10 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.)	54
<i>Concourse Rehab. & Nursing Ctr. Inc. v. Whalen</i> , 249 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Cramer v. Chiles</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 1999).....	18, 40

<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1998)	13, 38
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007)	30, 38
<i>Eliserio v. Floydada Housing Authority, et al.</i> , 455 F.Supp.2d 648 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	46
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	53
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	45
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd sub nom on other grounds</i>	27, 28
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Svcs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	41
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Ctrs.-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009) <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1524 (2010).....	30, 36, 37
<i>Grant ex rel Family Eldercare v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	37, 45
<i>Gueli v. United States</i> , No. 806 CV 1080 T27 MSS, 2006 WL 3219272 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2006)	58
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	49, 50
<i>Johnson v. Housing Authority of Jefferson Parish</i> , 442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006)	26, 28

<i>Joseph S. v. Hogan</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	37
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)	52, 53, 54
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	56
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	13, 14
<i>Lelsz, et al. v. Kavanagh, et al</i> 807 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)	11, 38
<i>Lividas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	47
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....	25
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	22, 25
<i>Makin v. State of Hawaii</i> , 114 F.Supp.2d 1017 (D. Haw. 1999).....	15
<i>Martin v. Voinovich</i> , 840 F. Supp. 1175 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	37
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>McCarthy v. Gilbert</i> , Civ. No. 03-CA-231-SS (W.D. Tex. 2003)	13
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , Civ. No. A-03-CA-231-SS (W.D. Tex 2003).....	40, 47

Michelle P. ex rel. Deisenroth v. Holsinger,
356 F. Supp. 2d 763 (E.D. Ky. 2005) 40

Noah v. Government Employees Insurance Company,
2001 WL 36199119 (W.D. Tex. 2001)..... 46

Okla. Chapter of Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. Fogarty,
472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007) 30

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) 52, 53

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 14

Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
443 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2006) 30

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 2

Price v. City of Stockton,
390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) 23

Quern v. Mandley,
436 U.S. 725 (1978)..... 13, 14

Rabin v. Wilson-Coker,
362 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 30

Rodriguez v. City of New York,
197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 16, 17

Rolland v. Cellucci,
52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999)..... *passim*

Rolland v. Patrick,
483 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D. Mass. 2007) 11

Rolland v. Romney,
318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)..... *passim*

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 397 (1970)..... 22, 26

Rosie D. ex rel. John D. v. Swift,
310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 28

S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood,
391 F.3d 581(5th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 38

Schweiker v. Gray Panthers,
453 U.S. 34 (1981)..... 33

Shotz v. City of Plantation,
344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003) 23

Skandalis v. Rowe,
14 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 14

Sobky v. Smoley,
855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994)..... 16

Soto v. Lene,
No. 11-CV-0089 SLB LB, 2011 WL 147679 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011)..... 37

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 48

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... 28, 29

Tinder v. Lewis Cnty. Nursing Home Dist.,
207 F. Supp. 2d 951 (E.D. Mo. 2001)..... 37

Townsend v. Quasim,
328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Townsend v. Swank,
404 U.S. 282 (1971)..... 13, 14

Watson v. Weeks,
436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) 30

Westside Mothers v. Haveman,
289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002) 27, 38

Westside Mothers v. Olszewski,
454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) 30

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... *passim*

Wis. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Blumer,
534 U.S. 473 (2002)..... 33

Wood v. Tompkins,
33 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 1994) 40, 41

Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Auth.,
479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... 24, 25, 27

Statutes and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 14

42 C.F.R. § 430.25 8

42 C.F.R. § 440.240 16

42 C.F.R. § 441.302 21

42 C.F.R. § 483.104 - 483.136..... 34

42 C.F.R. § 483.106 35, 42

42 C.F.R. § 483.112 34, 42

42 C.F.R. § 483.116 6, 10

42 C.F.R. § 483.120 5, 17, 34, 35

42 C.F.R. § 483.128 35

42 C.F.R. § 483.130 6, 35

42 C.F.R. § 483.132 5

42 C.F.R. §§ 483.400 *et seq.*..... 2

42 C.F.R. § 483.440 *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 794..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12101..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2..... 28, 29, 41

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396d..... 2,3,17, 18, 26, 38

42 U.S.C. § 1396n..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396r *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

Fed. R.Civ. P. 12..... 55

Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4211(c), 101 Stat. 1330-198 (1987)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4801(e)(4), 104 Stat. 1388-216 (1990) 5

Pub. L. No. 104-315 (1996)..... 4, 6

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 351.15(b)..... 20

1 Tex. Admin. Code § 358.107..... 17

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 401.0045 51

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 401.041 51

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 401.043 51

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 531.005..... 51

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 531.0056..... 51, 54

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 531.007 51

Tex. Govt. Code Ann. § 401.0445 54

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 53
 Tex. Const. Art. IV, § 14 51

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 48,532, 48,535-36 (Oct. 1, 1981) 44
 57 Fed. Reg. 56,477 6
Care of Institutionalized Mentally Disabled Persons: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Resources and the Subcomm. on Labor, Health and Human Services, Educ., and Related Agencies of the Senate Comm. on Appropriations, 99th Cong., S. Hr'g. 99-50 (1985) at 352..... 3
 Elliott Schwalb, Reconsidering Makin v. Hawaii: The Right of Medicaid Beneficiaries to Home-Based Services As an Alternative to Institutionalization, 26 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 803, 823-849 (2010)..... 13, 15, 45
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-761 at 926, *reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2901 29
 H.R. Rep. 100-391(I) at 459, *reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1 (1987) 4
 H.R. Rep. 100-391(I) at 462, *reprinted in* 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-282 6
 H.R. Rep. No. 104-817, at 1-4, *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4198 6
 Tex. Gov. Exec. Order No. GWB 99-2 (Sept. 28, 1999), 25 Tex. Reg. 1820 54
 Tex. Gov. Exec. Order No. RP 13 (Apr. 18, 2002), 27 Tex. Reg. 3647 54, 56, 58
 Tex. Gov. Exec. Order No. RP 65 (Feb. 2, 2007)..... 57
